TERP, NAV per Unit, aggregate leverage and pro forma capitalisation might have been for the indicated periods
and dates if the OGS Transaction, the WE Transaction, the GSCP Transaction, the Rights Issue and the
Acquisition had actually been completed as at the indicated dates.

3 Based on the pro forma NPI of the AST2 Property for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 (“FY2016”)
of S$65.8 million (NPI yield of 3.1% based on the Agreed Property Value).

4 Based on closing price per Unit of S$1.695 on 20 September 2017.
5 Based on TERP per Unit of S$1.648.
6 Based on Issue Price per Unit of S$1.363.
7 Based on the pro forma NPI of the AST2 Property for the half year ended 30 June 2017 (“1H2017”) of S$35.3

million (annualised NPI yield of 3.4% based on the average occupancy rate of 81.2% for 1H2017 and the Agreed
Property Value).

8 Based on Units in issue as at 27 July 2017.
9 Adjusted to include additional 79.0 million CCT Units issued after 30 June 2017 arising from the conversion of

S$112.75 million principal amount of CCT’s convertible bond due 2017 at conversion price of S$1.4265.

44

Pro forma capitalisation as at 31 December 2016

(in S$’000) Actual FY2016

Pro forma FY2016 — OGS
Transaction, GSCP

Transaction, WE
Transaction, Rights Issue

and Acquisition
Long-term debt1:
Secured debt 890,000 1,593,000
Unsecured debt 2,421,950 2,454,193
Total long-term debt 3,311,950 4,047,193
Unitholders’ funds 5,278,542 6,361,263
Total Capitalisation 8,590,492 10,408,456

Disclosure under Rule 1010(13) of the Listing Manual

The Acquisition is in the ordinary course of CCT’s business, as:

(i) the Acquisition is within the investment policy of CCT;

(ii) the AST2 Property is in the same asset class and geographical location as the existing
properties in CCT’s portfolio;

(iii) the Acquisition does not change the risk profile of CCT; and

(iv) none of the “Materiality Ratios” calculated under Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual exceed
100%.

As the Acquisition is in the ordinary course of CCT’s business, approval of Unitholders is not
required notwithstanding that the “Materiality Ratios” computed on the bases set out below is

[…]

1 Adjusted to include additional 79.0 million CCT Units issued after 30 June 2017 arising from the conversion of

S$112.75 million principal amount of CCT’s convertible bond due 2017 at conversion price of S$1.4265.

2 This has been restated to reflect the bonus element in the Rights Units and does not take into account the use

of proceeds.

3 The pro forma financial effects analysis of the Acquisition is prepared for illustrative purposes only, to show what

the DPU, DPU yield, DPU yield based on TERP, NAV per Unit, aggregate leverage and pro forma capitalisation

of CCT for the indicated periods and dates would have been if the OGS Transaction, the WE Transaction, the

GSCP Transaction, the Rights Issue and the Acquisition had been completed as at the relevant indicated dates

and may not, because of its nature, give a true picture of what CCT’s DPU, DPU yield, DPU yield based on

TERP, NAV per Unit, aggregate leverage and pro forma capitalisation might have been for the indicated periods

and dates if the OGS Transaction, the WE Transaction, the GSCP Transaction, the Rights Issue and the

Acquisition had actually been completed as at the indicated dates.

A-3

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at

30 June 2017

As at

31 December 2016

S$’000 S$’000

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment ..... 1,185 1,439

Investment properties..... 5,314,000 6,590,500

Intangible asset ..... 252 2,086

Joint ventures ..... 1,498,364 1,189,793

Available-for-sale quoted investment ..... 48,841 44,834

Financial derivatives ..... 3,919 20,624

6,866,561 7,849,276

Current assets
Assets held for sale ..... 346,000 —

Trade and other receivables ..... 46,126 41,636

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 696,844 159,962

Financial derivatives ..... — 257

1,088,970 201,855

Total assets ..... 7,955,531 8,051,131

Non-current liabilities
Non-current portion of security deposits ..... 41,338 52,397

Interest-bearing liabilities..... 2,050,242 2,457,182

Financial derivatives ..... 47,587 26,855

2,139,167 2,536,434

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 47,973 52,786

Current portion of security deposits ..... 6,975 8,413

Interest-bearing liabilities..... 90,000 —

Current tax payable ..... 541 1,506

Financial derivatives ..... 1,143 —

Convertible bonds ..... 122,937 173,450

269,569 236,155

Total liabilities ..... 2,408,736 2,772,589

Net assets ..... 5,546,795 5,278,542

A-4

As at

30 June 2017

As at

31 December 2016

S$’000 S$’000

Non-current assets
Represented by:

Unitholders’ funds..... 5,546,795 5,278,542

As reported
NAV per Unit (S$) ..... 1.85 1.78

Adjusted NAV per Unit (S$)1 ..... 1.752 1.73

Adjusted NAV per Unit (S$) (for Rights Issue only)1 ..... 1.70 1.68

Pro Forma after the OGS Transaction, the GSCP
Transaction, the WE Transaction, the Acquisition and the
Rights Issue3

Pro forma number of Units in issue (‘000) ..... 3,606,225 3,599,709

Pro forma NAV per Unit (S$) ..... 1.76 1.75

1 Excluding distributable income of the CCT Group.
2 Adjusted for Units issued as at 27 July 2017.
3 The pro forma financial effects analysis of the Acquisition is prepared for illustrative purposes only, to show what

the DPU, DPU yield, DPU yield based on TERP, NAV per Unit, aggregate leverage and pro forma capitalisation
of CCT for the indicated periods and dates would have been if the OGS Transaction, the WE Transaction, the
GSCP Transaction, the Rights Issue and the Acquisition had been completed as at the relevant indicated dates
and may not, because of its nature, give a true picture of what CCT’s DPU, DPU yield, DPU yield based on
TERP, NAV per Unit, aggregate leverage and pro forma capitalisation might have been for the indicated periods
and dates if the OGS Transaction, the WE Transaction, the GSCP Transaction, the Rights Issue and the
Acquisition had actually been completed as at the indicated dates.

A-5

Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

Financial Period ended

30 June 2017 FY2016

S$’000 S$’000

Operating activities
Total return for the period/year before tax ..... 386,649 261,846
Adjustments for:
Share of profit of associate and joint ventures ..... (45,831) (85,713)
Amortisation of lease incentives ..... 2,760 1,552
Amortisation of intangible asset ..... 1,834 1,330
Depreciation of plant and equipment ..... 178 339
Finance costs ..... 35,612 50,064
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment ..... 96 1
Interest income..... (495) (3,911)
Impairment on available-for-sale investment ..... — 8,916
Asset management fees paid and payable in Units ..... 1,858 3,713
Net gain in fair value of investment properties ..... (252,674) (27,055)
Distribution from available-for-sale investment ..... — (4,920)
Loss on acquisition of subsidiary - net ..... — 2,446
Costs associated with acquisition of subsidiary ..... — 10,701

Operating income before working capital changes . . . . 129,987 219,309
Changes in working capital
Trade and other receivables ..... (5,041) (6,219)
Trade and other payables ..... (3,395) (11,817)
Security deposits ..... (12,497) 2,111

Cash generated from operations ..... 109,054 203,384
Tax expenses paid ..... (553) (308)

Net cash generated from operating activities ..... 108,501 203,076
Investing activities
Capital expenditure on investment properties ..... (3,123) (17,108)
Purchase of plant and equipment ..... (261) (199)
Divestment of investment property ..... 881,578 —
Distribution received from available-for-sale investment . . . — 4,920
Distributions received from joint ventures ..... 44,383 90,729
Interest income received ..... 586 19,156
Acquisition of subsidiary ..... — (356,884)

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities ..... 923,163 (259,386)

Financing activities
Interest paid ..... (34,342) (71,536)
Borrowing transaction costs paid ..... (252) —
Distribution to unitholders ..... (138,988) (257,054)
Proceeds from interest-bearing liabilities ..... — 738,650
Repayment of interest-bearing liabilities..... (321,200) (275,000)
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities ..... (494,782) 135,060

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents ..... 536,882 78,750
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year . . . 159,962 81,212

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period/year . . 696,844 159,962

A-6

APPENDIX B

FORM OF QIB INVESTOR REPRESENTATION LETTER

Important Note to QIBs:

Please return a duly signed investor representation letter to CapitaLand Commercial Trust
Management Limited (as manager of CapitaLand Commercial Trust) by mail, fax or e-mail
so as to reach the Manager on or before 5:00 PM (Singapore time) on 19 October 2017. For
existing unitholders, please also forward a copy of the signed investor representation letter
to your depository agent (including nominee, custodian or other financial intermediary). You
should note that if you do not return a duly signed investor representation letter in a timely